

ICTR-02-78-T
31-03-2010
(5906-5901)

5906
Musump



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before Judges: Taghrid Hikmet, Presiding
Seon Ki Park
Joseph Masanche

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Date: 31 March 2010

JUDICIAL
2010 MAR 31 11:31
CHIVES

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Gaspard KANYARUKIGA

Case No. ICTR-2002-78-T

**CORRIGENDUM TO SUPPLEMENTAL DECISION REGARDING THE SITE
VISIT IN RWANDA AND ITINERARY OF SITES TO BE VISITED DATED 3
MARCH 2010**

Office of the Prosecutor:
Holo Makwaia
Althea Alexis Windsor
Cheikh Tidiane Mara
Lansana Dumbuya

Defence Counsel:
David Jacobs
Claver Sindayigaya
Marc Nerenberg
Iain Edwards

Spark

INTRODUCTION

1. On 3 March 2010, the Chamber issued a Supplemental Decision regarding the Site Visit in Rwanda and Itinerary of the Sites to be Visited ("3 March 2010 Decision").
2. On 19 March 2010, the Defence made further submissions regarding the Confidential Annex B of its 3 March 2010 Decision.¹ The Defence also notes that the Prosecution has nominated two people from its legal team to attend the site visit, which is contrary to the Chamber's decision of 3 March 2010.
3. On 22 March 2010, the Prosecution responded to the Defence's further submissions and confirms in its submissions that one counsel will attend the site visit.²
4. On 25 March 2010, the Defence filed a response to the Prosecution's submissions.
5. The Chamber notes that the Prosecution has resolved the issue regarding the number of counsel who will attend the site visit by submitting to the Chamber that only one Prosecution counsel will attend.³
6. Having considered the submissions of both Parties, the Chamber hereby:

¹ Confidential Defence Submissions Further to the Trial Chamber's Supplemental Decision Regarding the Site Visit in Rwanda and Itinerary of Sites to be Visited, and Annexes A and B Thereto, filed 19 March 2010.

² Prosecutor's Response to Confidential Defence Submissions further to the Trial Chamber's Supplemental Decision regarding the Site Visit in Rwanda and Itinerary of Sites to be Visited, and Annexes A and B Thereto, filed 22 March 2010 ("Prosecutor's Response").

³ Prosecutor's Response, para. 6.



AMENDS the Chamber's Confidential Annex B to its 3 March 2010 Decision and attaches this amended Confidential Annex B.

AMENDS the disposition of the Chamber's 3 March 2010 Decision to include:

REQUESTS the President to authorise the Chamber to exercise its function away from the Seat of the Tribunal pursuant to Rule 4 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

Arusha, 31 March 2010

[read and approved]

Taghrid Hikmet
Presiding Judge
[absent at time of signature]

[Seal of the Tribunal]

[read and approved]

Joseph Masanche
Judge
[absent at time of signature]